
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 12 March 2013 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Pountney (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 19 December 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council (Pages 4 - 17) 
 To note the progress that Grant Thornton have made in delivering 

on their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 

6.   Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 18 - 29) 
 To consider a report which sets out changes that have been made 

to Torbay Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

7.   Progress Report on Strategic Risk Management (Pages 30 - 35) 
 To note a report on a new approach to risk management. 

 



(iii) 

8.   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (Pages 36 - 40) 
 To note a report on revised internal audit standards that will come 

into force on 1 April 2013. 
 

9.   Internal Audit Charter/Terms of Reference (Pages 41 - 46) 
 To note a report that sets out the purpose, authority and principle 

responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service. 
 

10.   Internal Audit Plan (Pages 47 - 57) 
 To consider a report that sets out the audit plan for 2013/14. 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

12.   Breakdown of Fee's (Circulated 
separately)  To note an exempt report. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
19 December 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Pountney (Vice-Chair) and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Tyerman (minute 20/12/12 only))  

 

 
15. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Thomas (J) instead of Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 September 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Torbay Council Audit Fees 2012/2013  
 
The Committee noted the letter sent to Torbay Council on 19 November 2012.  
The letter set out the proposed work programme and scale of fees for the service 
provided by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  Members welcomed 
the 40% reduction in the fees but requested a detailed breakdown of the hourly 
rates for auditors, which makes up the total fees to be presented at the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee on 20 March 2012. 
 

18. Torbay Council Certification Report 2011/12  
 
Members noted a report from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  The 
report summarised the external auditors overall assessment of the Council’s 
management arrangements in respect of the certification process and drew 
attention to matters relating to individual claims.   
 
Members were informed that there were three claims; two claims were submitted 
without amendment with the third claim submitted with a small amendment.  
Members were advised that the small amendment was as a result of a software 
issue which had been rectified. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

 
19. Interim Change to Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy  

 
Members of the Audit Committee noted a report which advised of an interim 
change to the Whistleblowing Policy.  Members were advised that recent 
whistleblowing cases had brought to light ineffectiveness with the process and 
accountability within the policy.  Therefore a further review of the policy would be 
undertaken with a revised policy being brought before the Audit Committee in 
March 2013. 
 

20. Treasury Management Strategy  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14.  
Members were informed the strategy aimed to support the provision of all Council 
services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment 
operations in 2013/14 and effectively control the associated risks and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 be endorsed and Council be 
recommended to: 
 
i) approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 (incorporating the 

Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14) as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; 

 
ii) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2013/14 as set out in Annex 

1 to the submitted report; 
 
iii) approve the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 

2013/14 as set out in Annex 2 to the submitted report; and 
 
iv) in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Financial Regulations 

authorise; 
 

a) the Chief Finance Officer to take any decisions on borrowing 
investments; and 

 
b) the Chief Finance Officer to invest temporarily or utilise surplus monies 

of the Council. 
 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 22/12/12 the press and public 
were formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 19 December 2012 
 

 
22. Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Audit Progress Report 2012/13  

 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of performance in the 
first six months against the internal audit plan for the 2012/13 financial year.  The 
report highlighted areas of work undertaken
[...]

o
w
 G
ra
n
t 
T
h
o
rn
to
n
 c
o
u
ld
 h
e
lp
. 

Page 16



©
 2
01

3 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
U
K
 L
LP

. 
A
ll 
rig

ht
s 
re
se
rv
ed

. 

'G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n'
 m

ea
ns
 G

ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
U
K
 L
LP

, 
a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi
lit
y
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi
p.
 

G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
is
 a
 m

em
be

r 
fir
m
 o
f 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
n
al
 L
td
 

(G
ra
nt

T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
na

l).
 R
ef
er
en

ce
s 
to
 'G

ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n'
 a
re
 

to
 th

e 
br
an

d 
un

de
r 
w
hi
ch
 t
he

 G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s 
op

er
at
e 

an
d 
re
fe
r 
to
 o
ne

 o
r 
m
or
e 
m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s,
 a
s 
th
e 
co
nt
ex
t 
re
qu

ire
s.
 

G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
na

l 
an

d 
th
e 
m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s 
ar
e 
no

t 
a 

w
or
ld
w
id
e 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi
p.
 S
er
vi
ce
s 
ar
e 
de

liv
er
ed

 i
nd

ep
en

de
nt
ly
 b
y 

m
em

be
r 
fir
m
s,
 w
hi
ch
 a
re
 n
ot
 r
es
po

ns
ib
le
 f
or
 t
he

 s
er
vi
ce
s 
or
 a
ct
iv
iti
es
 

of
 o
ne

 a
no

th
er
. 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
In
te
rn
at
io
na

l d
oe

s 
no

t 
pr
ov
id
e 

se
rv
ic
es
 to

 c
lie
nt
s.
 

g
ra
n
t-
th
o
rn
to
n
.c
o
.u
k

Page 17



  

 
 
Title: Torbay Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
  

Wards Affected: None  
  

To: Audit Committee On:  20th March 2013 
   
Contact Officer: Mark Bennett 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207360 
�  E.mail: Mark.bennett@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
 Changes have been made to Torbay Council’s Whistleblowing policy to avoid 

inappropriate use of the policy, to signpost to other Council policies that are 
available, to make clear accountability for action and to reflect legal changes 
taking effect in April 2013.   

 

2. Recommendation; 
 

i) That the Whistleblowing Policy set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; and  

 
ii) that minor changes to the Whistleblowing policy, arising as a result of 

changes to the Council’s top tier structure be delegated to the Executive 
Head of Business Services in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee. 

 

3. Introduction 
 
 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy is due for review as it was last reviewed 

and amended in October 2008.   
 

4. Changes to the Policy 
 

The current policy has been reviewed in light of forthcoming legal changes and 
best practice recommendations. 
 
The legal definition of a whistle blowing case and what is regarded as a 
‘protected disclosure’ under the law have been referred to in the amended 
policy.  Other legal changes taking effect in April 2013 have also been referred 
to in the amended policy. 
 

 Summary of changes to the policy:- 
 

• Amendments to procedure – Step 1 - Raising a concern – to be reported 
to either Chief Operating Officer or Devon Audit Partnership. 

• Amendments to procedure – Step 2 – How concern will be dealt with – 
reference to Chief Operating Officer and Finance, Ethics and Probity 

Agenda Item 6

Page 18



  

Group for dealing with the concern. 

• Definition of a whistleblowing concern and differences between 
whistleblowing and other types of concern. 

• Referral Form introduced for individual to use for outlining details of the 
concern. 

• Removal of reference to Public Concern at Work Advice line – lack of 
use. 

• Inclusion of Equality Statement. 

• Inclusion of external contacts and new Government guidance (January 
2013) for guidance on raising a complaint externally. 

• Legal changes 6th April 2013 incorporated:-  
 

o Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Bill (2012) – introduces 
changes to Employment Rights Act – to be protected against 
automatically unfair dismissal, whistleblowers must make their 
disclosure "in the public interest".  

o Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Bill – introduces change to 
protect whistleblowers from suffering a detriment, bullying or 
harassment from another employee for raising a concern. 

 
 

5. Conclusion 
 

In summary, the above changes will ensure compliance with legislation changes 
in April and also reflect current best practice guidance. 
 
Please note, further amendments may be necessary to the policy to reflect 
changes to the Council’s top level structure. 

 
 

Mark Bennett 
Executive Head of Business Services 

 
 

Appendices 
 Appendix 1 Amended Whistleblowing policy. 

 

 

Page 19



 

 1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Torbay Council 
 
 

DRAFT Whistle-blowing Policy 
 

March 2013 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 20



 

 2

 

Introduction 

 

All of us at one time or another has concerns about what is happening at work.  Usually these 

concerns are easily resolved.  However, when they are about unlawful conduct, financial malpractice 

and similar wrongdoings, it can be difficult to know what to do.  

 

Torbay Council has introduced this policy to enable employees to raise concerns about 

malpractice/wrongdoing at an early stage and in the correct way.  The Whistle-blowing Policy is to 

be used for reporting concerns where the employee holds a reasonable belief that the concern is 

within the public interest or where the organisation, and/or members of it, may be at risk.   

 

 

Aims of the Policy 

     

This policy aims to:-  

• Inform employees on how to appropriately take issues of concern forward, using the correct 

policies and procedures; 

• Provide a clear procedure for employees to raise concerns and receive feedback on any 

action taken; 

• Ensure that confidentiality of the disclosure is maintained as far as possible; 

• Reassure employees that they will be protected from reprisals or victimisation for ‘Whistle-

blowing’ in good faith and in accordance with this procedure. 

 

Scope 

 

This policy applies to all employees of Torbay Council.  Contractors, partner agencies, agency 

workers and Apprentices/trainees who wish to raise whistleblowing concerns can do so through this 

policy or directly through the u
[...]
be considered at the 

discretion of the Finance, Ethics and Probity Group. 

Name: 

 

 

 

Business 

Unit/Service: 

 

Address: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Tel 

number: 

 

Date:  Email 

address: 

 

Signature:  

WHISTLEBLOWING REPORTING FORM 

Page 28



 

 10

 

 

 

Send this form by post or by email to EITHER:-   

 

• Devon Audit Partnership, c/o Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay  OR to 

• Chief Operating Officer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay 

 

 

 

Initial Investigation of Concern – to be completed by Council  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Complaint received by: 
 
 
Date: 

Action taken: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Print: 

 

Signature: 

 

Date: 

Page 29



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Progress Report on Strategic Risk Management 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
  

To: Audit Committee On: 20 March 2013 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Mark Bennett 

℡ Telephone: 01803 207360 
�  E.mail: Mark.bennett@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
 
1.1 The Council has developed a new approach to risk management. The new 

approach reflects the changing operating position that local government now 
works within following the comprehensive spending review and a 30% cut in 
local government by 2014/15. 

 
1.2 The aims of this approach are; 

• To develop a more strategic approach 

• Achieve greater clarity on the level of risk the Council is willing to accept 

• Embed this approach in day to day activity 

 

1.3 Key changes from current approach  
 

• The  risk matrix has been revised to achieve greater clarity  

• The number strategic risk has been reduced  

• The level of risk considered to be acceptable by the council is clearly 

described 

• Mitigation measure a clearly outlined together with the current level of 

effectiveness 

• Improvement actions are identified 

• Reporting and accountability has been clarified 

[...]
st which the performance of these services can be evaluated.  

 
 
5. What are the implications for Torbay Council? 
 
5.1 The standards make a number of references to the ‘board’ which the standards define 

as :- 
 

“The highest level of governing body charged with the responsibility to direct 
and/or oversee the activities and management of the organisation. Typically, this 
includes an independent group of directors (e.g. a board of directors, a 

Page 38



 

 

supervisory board or a board of governors or trustees). If such a group does not 
exist, the ‘board’ may refer to the head of the organisation. ‘Board’ may refer to 
an audit committee to which the governing body has delegated certain functions”. 

 
5.2  It is expected that CIPFA will issue guidance to local authorities on how to interpret the 

term “board”, however, and until further guidance is provided, the “Board” for Torbay 
Council will be considered to be the Audit Committee 

 
5.3 The internal audit function of the Council is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership 

(DAP). It is important that the Council, and in particular the Audit Committee, are 
assured that the internal audit provider (DAP) meets the standards and accords with 
these standards from the 1 April 2013 onwards. As part of his/her Annual Report, the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership will provide a commentary on how the Partnership has 
adhered to the Standards. 

 
5.2 External assessment of how the internal audit function is undertaken by the Authority’s 

external auditors (Grant Thornton) and they will provide their independent opinion on 
how well the Partnership meets the Standards 

 
5.3 As a direct action, the Internal Audit Charter for the provision of Internal Audit should be 

updated to reflect the key elements of the PSIAS 
 
 
6. What are the implications for Devon Audit Partnership? 
 
6.1 Previously, service delivery of the Partnership was measured under the Code of Practice 

for Internal Audit as prepared
[...]
on Audit Partnership 
January 2013 

 
 

 
 

Auditing for achievement 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER / TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

This Charter describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership 
(DAP).   
 
 

DEFINITION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach 
to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes.   
 
 

STATUTORY ROLE 

 
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006), which state in respect of Internal Audit that: 
 

“A relevant body shall maintain an adequate and effective system of internal 
audit of its accounting records and its system of internal control in accordance 
with the proper internal audit practices” 

 

AIM 

 
Devon Audit Partnership aims to provide a high quality, professional, effective and 
efficient Internal Audit Service to the Members, service areas and units of Torbay 
Council, adding value whenever possible.  
 

FUNCTION 

 
Internal Audit is an independent review function provided as a service to Members 
and all levels of management of the Authority. It supports the “responsible officer” 
(Section 151 officer under the Local Government Act 1972), in meeting their statutory 
responsibilities for the proper administration of financial affairs. The Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership is responsible for the effective review of all aspects of risk 
management and control throughout the organisations’ activities. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



The existence of Internal Audit does not diminish the responsibility of management to 
establish systems o
[...]
‘opinion’ on the risk and adequacy of controls in the area that has been audited, 

Page 45



which, together, will form the basis of the annual audit opinion on the control 
environment. 
 

The Manager will be asked to respond to the report in writing, within 30 days, 
although this period can be extended by agreement. The written response must show 
what actions have been taken or are planned in relation to each recommendation. If 
a recommendation is not accepted by the manager, this must also be stated. The 
Chief Auditor is responsible for assessing whether the manager’s response is 
adequate.  
 
Where deemed necessary, the Internal Audit report will be subject to a follow-up, 
normally within six months of its issue, in order to ascertain whether the action stated 
by management in their response to the report has been implemented.   
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership in his role as Chief Auditor will submit 
periodic reports to the Audit Committee summarising key findings of reviews and the 
results of follow-ups undertaken.  
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
January 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

Auditing for achievement 

 

Page 46



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit 
 
Internal Audit Plan  
2013 - 2014 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
March 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Auditing for achievement 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



 

 

 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 All principal Local Authorities, including Torbay Council, are subject to the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended), and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 
and 2011, which require that the Authority should make provision for Internal Audit. From 
April 2013, organisations in the UK public sector are required to adhere to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
1.2 The Standards require that the Head of Internal Audit must “establish risk-based plans to 

determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s 
goals”.  When completing these plans, the Head of Internal Audit should take account of 
the organisation’s risk management framework. The plan should be adjusted and 
reviewed, as necessary, in response to changes in the organisation’s business, risk, 
operations, programs, systems and controls. The plan must take account of the 
requirement to produce an internal audit opinion and assurance framework. 

 
1.3 This audit plan has been drawn up, therefore, to enable an opinion to be provided at the 

end of the year in accordance with the above requirements. 
 
 
2. AUDIT NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
2.1 The audit plan for 2013/14 plan has been identified by: 
 

• Adopting a risk based priority audit planning tool to identify those areas where audit 
resources can be most usefully targeted.  This involves scoring a range of systems, 
services and functions across the whole Authority, known as the “Audit Universe” using 
a number of factors/criteria. The final score, or risk factor for each area, together with a 
priority ranking, then determines an initial schedule of priorities for audit attention; 

• Discussions and liaison with Directors and Senior Officers regarding the risks which 
threaten the achievement of corporate or service objectives, including changes and / or 
the introduction of new systems, operations, programs, and corporate initiatives; 

• Taking into account results of previous internal audit reviews; 

• Taking into account Internal Audit’s knowledge and experience of the risks facing the 
Authority, including factors and systems that are key to successful achievement of the 
Council’s delivery plans; 

• Requirements to meet the “managed audit” approach with the external auditors; 

• Consideration of risks identified in the Authority’s strategic and operational risk registers. 
 
 The resultant Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 is set out in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
 
3. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
3.1 Since 1st April 2009 the Internal Audit Service for Torbay Council has been delivered by 

the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP).  This is a shared service arrangement between 
Plymouth City, Devon County and Torbay Councils and is constituted under section 20 
of the Local Government Act 2000. 

 
3.2 The delivery of the Internal Audit service will be in accordance with the Internal Audit 

Charter. For some reviews the opportunity for shared working across other authorities 

Page 48



 

 

may arise. In these circumstances Devon Audit Partnership will seek to maximise the 
effectiveness of operations, sharing learning and guidance helping each of the 
authorities to develop further and ensure that risk remain suitably managed. 

 
4.         INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 
 
4.1 Based upon our detailed risk assessment process we consider that 1,321 days of 

internal audit input will be required for Torbay Council in 2013/14.  
 
4.2 In order to provide a cost-effective service and good value for money to all of our clients 

it is important that emphasis is given to minimising costs, particularly overheads, and 
maximising the efficiency and effectiveness of the audit processes. There is regular 
monitoring and management review of performance within the team over the year and 
we participate in the annual CIPFA benchmarking comparisons with other Internal Audit 
functions to demonstrate that Devon Audit Partnership provides a cost-effective service.  

 
5. PLANNED AUDIT COVERAGE 2013/14 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 shows a summary of planned audit coverage for 2013/14 totalling 1,321 

direct days.  A more detailed analysis of proposed audit reviews is provided in Appendix 
2.   It should be borne in mind that, in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the plan needs to be flexible to be able to reflect and respond to the 
changing risks and priorities of the Authority and, to this end, it will be regularly reviewed 
with directorates, and updated as n
[...]
pport schools and maintain efficiency. We 
have also developed support through our webpages with: 

• model answers; 

• key timelines guidance;  

• training programme. 
 
5.26 The Government’s drive to encourage schools to become academies is firmly in place.  

However, there is no requirement for academy schools to have internal audit.  We offer 
an audit service to Academy schools and have had success in the process of advertising 
and bidding for such work. All non-academy schools (still within LA control) currently buy 
back Internal Audit services from DAP. 

 
 
6. PARTNERSHIP WORKING WITH OTHER AUDITORS 
 
6.1 We will continue to work towards the development of effective partnership working 

arrangements between ourselves and other audit agencies where appropriate and 
beneficial. We will participate in a range of internal audit networks, both locally and 
nationally, which provide for a beneficial exchange of information and practices. This 
often improves the effectiveness and efficiency of the audit process, through avoidance 
of instances of “re-inventing the wheel” in new areas of work which have been covered 
in other authorities. 

Page 52



 

 

6.2 The most significant partnership working arrangement that we currently have with other 
auditors continues to be that with the Council’s external auditors. There has been a 
recent change in provider to Grant Thornton; we are working with colleagues from Grant 
Thornton to understand their requirements and to provide information that they will 
require. We have set up regular liaison arrangements to maximise the benefits of close 
working.  

 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Devon Audit Partnership 
March 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

Auditing for achievement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Summary of Planned Audit Coverage for 2013/14 
 
 
 

 
Adult Services and Resources 
 

 
120 

 
Children’s Services 
 

 
155 

 
Place and Resources 
 

 
508 

 
Public Health 

 
20 
 

 
Anti-Fraud including NFI
[...]
tem Administration 18 

Environment Projects 35 

South Devon Link Road  8 

Parking Services 15 

Transport – Strategic and Operational 15 

Section 106 10 

Carbon Management 5 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority 15 

Economic Development Company 25 

English Riviera Tourism Company 20 

  

 
Total Days 

 
508 

 
 
Public Health 
 

Health & Safety (internal) 15 

Bereavement Services 5 

  

 
Total Days 

 
20 

 
 
Anti-Fraud and Irregularities 
 

Anti-Fraud and Irregularities (including NFI) 125 

  

 
Total Days 

 
125 

 
 

Page 56



 

 

 
Other Chargeable Activities 
 

Carry forward (completion of previous year work) 
 

50 

Procurement / Contract audit 
 

20 

Corporate Initiatives 
 

20 

Grant Claims 
 

10 

Advice / Consultancy 
 

55 

Other chargeable activities (audit planning, support for audit committee, 
internal audit standards, customer service excellence, file maintenance 
etc) 
 

145 

Follow Ups (previous audit recommendations) 
 

25 

Contingency  
 

68 

 
Total Days 

 
393 

 
 
 
Total Days for Torbay Council 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan   1,321days (excluding 
schools)     
 
 

Schools 
 

Schools (purchased directly by schools) 49 

  

 
Total Days 

 
49 

 
 
 
 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
March 2013 

 
 

 
 

Auditing for achievement 

Page 57


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council
	6 Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy
	DRAFT Whistleblowing Policy

	7 Progress Report on Strategic Risk Management
	8 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	9 Internal Audit Charter/Terms of Reference
	10 Internal Audit Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

20 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank, Stocks and Pountney (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

 
23. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 December 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. Audit Committee Update for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee update from Sue Hicks of Grant Thornton. 
The purpose of this update was to provide the Audit Committee with a report on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the council’s external auditors.  The 
report also highlighted key emerging national issues and developments which may 
be of interest to members of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members wanted assurance that the challenge questions within the report were 
being fulfilled. 
 
Action:  
 
Paul Looby, Executive Head – Finance, to draw up a template with responses to 
questions and provide Audit Committee with a briefing note. 
 

25. Torbay Council's Whistleblowing Policy  
 
Members considered a report which outlined changes that have been made to the 
Torbay Council Whistleblowing Policy which would avoid inappropriate use of the 
policy, to signpost to other Council policies that are available and to make clear 
accountability for action and to reflect legal changes taking effect in April 2013. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Whistleblowing Policy as out in Appendix 1 to the report be 

approved;  
 

ii) that minor changes to t he Whistleblowing Policy, arising as a result of 
changes to the Council’s top tier structure be delegated to the Executive 
Head of Business Services in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
 

 

Committee; and 
 

iii) that the Chairman of the Audit Committee be notified , as soon as practical, 
when Whistleblowing incidents occur and if appropriate, for  an Audit 
Committee to meet to be briefed of incidents at an early stage. 

 
26. Progress Report on Strategic Risk Management  

 
Members considered a Progress Report on Strategic Risk Management. The 
Council has developed a new approach to risk management. The new approach 
reflects the changing operating position that local government now works within 
following the comprehensive spending review and a 30% cut in local government 
by 2014/15. 
 
The aims of the approach are to develop a more strategic approach and to 
achieve greater clarity on the level of risk the Council is willing to accept and to 
embed this approach in day to day activity. 
 
Action: 
 
For a report to be brought to June Audit Committee to highlight Risk Management. 
 

27. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
 
Members noted the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards report from Rob 
Hutchins of Devon Audit Partnership (DAP). 
 
It was noted that the numbering on the submitted report at 5.1 and 5.2 were 
duplicated and Alun Williams from Grant Thornton advised that note 5.2 of the 
submitted report was incorrect 
 
Action: 
 
For a joint note from Devon Audit Partnership and Grant Thornton to be 
circulated to Members within the next few weeks to clarify points 5.2 and 5.3. 
of the submitted report. 
 
 

28. Internal Audit Charter/Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Charter/Terms of Reference which described 
the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP). 
 

29. Internal Audit Plan  
 
Members considered a report on the Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and noted that all 
principal Local Authorities, including Torbay Council, are subject to the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended), and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2006 and 2011, which require that the Authority should make 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
 

 

provision for Internal Audit.  From April 2013, organisations in the UK public sector 
are required to adhere to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Rob Hutchins, Devon Audit Partnership, informed Members that 1,321day of 
internal audit input will be required for Torbay Council in 2013/14 but this remains 
flexible and the days allocated are a rough guide in order to be proactive and 
reactive. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee agreed in principle to the proposed Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
 

30. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 31 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

31. Breakdown of Fee's  
 
Members noted a detailed breakdown of the hourly rates for auditors, which made 
up the total fees, as requested at Audit Committee on 19 December 2012. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


